
2019-2020 Utah State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-23   Conf: 2-16   Home: 4-10   Away: 3-12   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Bassett, Hailey 31-30 962 31.0 170-382 .445 15-31 .484 73-106 .689 52 124 176 5.7 81 1 28 61 41 22 428 13.8
11 Jensen-Baker, Lindsey 31-31 932 30.1 118-300 .393 42-123 .341 85-120 .708 47 90 137 4.4 49 1 38 96 3 30 363 11.7
04 Gorman, Steph 30-30 1067 35.6 109-368 .296 68-210 .324 35-46 .761 15 95 110 3.7 41 1 85 64 5 59 321 10.7
24 Aniambossou, Marlene 28-11 577 20.6 101-224 .451 2-3 .667 59-74 .797 69 81 150 5.4 90 3 13 69 6 23 263 9.4
10 Harris, Emmie 31-22 666 21.5 35-130 .269 15-63 .238 32-44 .727 6 59 65 2.1 41 0 54 49 4 33 117 3.8
01 Kamakawiwo'ole, Kamalu 30-1 360 12.0 19-64 .297 8-29 .276 22-35 .629 13 41 54 1.8 48 1 27 24 9 9 68 2.3
00 Brantley, Faith 31-10 724 23.4 21-90 .233 9-37 .243 17-23 .739 7 58 65 2.1 55 0 60 48 0 33 68 2.2
42 Franson, Taylor 31-20 519 16.7 30-72 .417 0-2 .000 2-4 .500 63 81 144 4.6 26 0 12 38 21 10 62 2.0
14 Dudley, Emma 7-0 67 9.6 5-17 .294 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 6 12 18 2.6 9 0 2 5 1 0 11 1.6
03 Emrich, Elli 26-0 150 5.8 9-23 .391 1-3 .333 7-10 .700 4 11 15 0.6 15 0 17 15 4 3 26 1.0
22 Polansky, Jocelyn 18-0 73 4.1 4-20 .200 4-16 .250 0-0 .000 0 4 4 0.2 5 0 4 8 0 7 12 0.7
20 Dougherty, Leah 7-0 14 2.0 2-5 .400 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.3 1 0 0 2 0 1 5 0.7
15 Daulton, Laura 28-0 114 4.1 3-22 .136 0-1 .000 5-8 .625 11 6 17 0.6 10 0 4 6 2 3 11 0.4
Total 31 6225 200.8 626-1717 .365 165-521 .317 338-472 .716 342 715 1057 34.1 471 7 344 507 96 233 1755 56.61
Opponents 6226 200.8 755-1767 .427 212-618 .343 329-430 .765 333 806 1139 36.7 452 5 441 458 93 259 2051 66.16

Team Statistics US OPP
SCORING 1755 2051
    Points Per Game 56.6 66.2
    Scoring Margin -9.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 626-1717 755-1767
    Field Goal Pct .365 .427
3 POINT FG-ATT 165-521 212-618
    3PT FG Pct .317 .343
    3PT Made Per Game 5.3 6.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 338-472 329-430
    FT Pct .716 .765
    FT Made Per Game 10.9 10.6
REBOUNDS 1057 1139
    Rebounds Per Game 34.1 36.7
    Rebounds Margin -2.6 –
ASSISTS 344 441
    Assists Per Game 11.1 14.2
TURNOVERS 507 458
    Turnovers Per Game 16.4 14.8
    Turnovers Margin -1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.0
STEALS 233 259
    Steals Per Game 7.5 8.4
BLOCKS 96 93
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 3.0
ATTENDANCE 7,951 32,553
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-568 15-2,170
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-1,343

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Utah State 427 421 447 446 14 1755
Opponents 506 480 516 537 12 2051

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/19 PORTLAND L 64-70 2600
11/09/19 SEATTLE U W 70-63 457
11/13/19 at Oregon L 52-109 8334
11/18/19 at Long Beach St. W 56-48 469
11/20/19 at Cal St. Fullerton L 62-83 321
11/26/19 at BYU L 50-67 5804
12/02/19 DIXIE STATE W 61-49 467

* 12/04/19 SAN JOSE STATE L 61-76 423
* 12/07/19 at Fresno State L 64-76 1997

12/14/19 at Oregon St. L 46-75 5038
12/16/19 NORTH TEXAS W 66-55 250
12/19/19 IDAHO STATE W 69-61 306
12/21/19 at Utah Valley L 49-57 462

* 01/01/20 UNLV L 46-60 410
* 01/04/20 at San Diego State L 62-66 678
* 01/08/20 AIR FORCE L 45-62 330
* 01/11/20 at Nevada L 60-69 844
* 01/18/20 BOISE STATE L 59-65 388
* 01/22/20 at Air Force W 53-52 252
* 01/25/20 at Colorado St. L 55-56 1587
* 01/29/20 WYOMING L 54-65 437
* 02/01/20 SAN DIEGO STATE L 51-59 409
* 02/05/20 at UNLV L 45-69 1704
* 02/08/20 at Boise St. W 58-56 1560
* 02/12/20 COLORADO ST. L 61-67 691
* 02/15/20 FRESNO STATE L 61-79 395
* 02/19/20 at Wyoming L 45-64 2430
* 02/24/20 at San Jose State L 38-76 1073
* 02/27/20 NEW MEXICO L 52-54 388

03/01/20 vs San Diego State W 81-79 1320
03/02/20 vs Wyoming L 59-64 1366

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Utah State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 2-16   Home: 0-9   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Bassett, Hailey 18-18 572 31.8 96-225 .427 8-20 .400 32-53 .604 28 74 102 5.7 46 1 19 33 23 12 232 12.9
11 Jensen-Baker, Lindsey 18-18 539 29.9 62-164 .378 19-64 .297 40-61 .656 25 50 75 4.2 28 0 21 63 1 17 183 10.2
04 Gorman, Steph 17-17 599 35.2 58-192 .302 37-114 .325 20-26 .769 9 47 56 3.3 23 1 46 43 3 29 173 10.2
24 Aniambossou, Marlene 17-3 349 20.5 68-149 .456 2-2 1.000 36-45 .800 41 45 86 5.1 50 1 5 40 2 13 174 10.2
10 Harris, Emmie 18-16 390 21.7 21-68 .309 8-30 .267 23-29 .793 2 45 47 2.6 21 0 34 30 1 14 73 4.1
01 Kamakawiwo'ole, Kamalu 18-0 259 14.4 17-48 .354 7-18 .389 17-26 .654 11 27 38 2.1 32 1 19 18 7 7 58 3.2
42 Franson, Taylor 18-15 325 18.1 19-45 .422 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 40 52 92 5.1 17 0 5 26 17 6 38 2.1
14 Dudley, Emma 4-0 34 8.5 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 4 9 13 3.3 6 0 2 4 0 0 7 1.8
00 Brantley, Faith 18-3 360 20.0 4-33 .121 0-9 .000 9-12 .750 1 32 33 1.8 30 0 27 27 0 17 17 0.9
03 Emrich, Elli 15-0 76 5.1 4-13 .308 0-1 .000 3-4 .750 2 6 8 0.5 6 0 10 9 1 2 11 0.7
15 Daulton, Laura 16-0 64 4.0 1-11 .091 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 6 3 9 0.6 5 0 3 3 2 1 4 0.3
20 Dougherty, Leah 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
22 Polansky, Jocelyn 10-0 32 3.2 0-9 .000 0-7 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 2 6 0 3 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 353-965 .366 81-267 .303 183-262 .698 194 423 617 34.3 265 4 193 319 57 121 970 53.89
Opponents 3600 200.0 435-1021 .426 116-362 .320 185-239 .774 179 450 629 34.9 251 2 252 251 48 169 1171 65.06

Team Statistics US OPP
SCORING 970 1171
    Points Per Game 53.9 65.1
    Scoring Margin -11.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 353-965 435-1021
    Field Goal Pct .366 .426
3 POINT FG-ATT 81-267 116-362
    3PT FG Pct .303 .320
    3PT Made Per Game 4.5 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 183-262 185-239
    FT Pct .698 .774
    FT Made Per Game 10.2 10.3
REBOUNDS 617 629
    Rebounds Per Game 34.3 34.9
    Rebounds Margin -0.6 –
ASSISTS 193 252
    Assists Per Game 10.7 14.0
TURNOVERS 319 251
    Turnovers Per Game 17.7 13.9
    Turnovers Margin -3.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 1.0
STEALS 121 169
    Steals Per Game 6.7 9.4
BLOCKS 57 48
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.7
ATTENDANCE 3,871 12,125
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-430 9-1,347
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Utah State 221 235 258 256 970
Opponents 279 267 309 316 1171

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/19 SAN JOSE STATE L 61-76 423
12/07/19 at  Fresno State L 64-76 1997
01/01/20 UNLV L 46-60 410
01/04/20 at  San Diego State L 62-66 678
01/08/20 AIR FORCE L 45-62 330
01/11/20 at  Nevada L 60-69 844
01/18/20 BOISE STATE L 59-65 388
01/22/20 at  Air Force W 53-52 252
01/25/20 at  Colorado St. L 55-56 1587
01/29/20 WYOMING L 54-65 437
02/01/20 SAN DIEGO STATE L 51-59 409
02/05/20 at  UNLV L 45-69 1704
02/08/20 at  Boise St. W 58-56 1560
02/12/20 COLORADO ST. L 61-67 691
02/15/20 FRESNO STATE L 61-79 395
02/19/20 at  Wyoming L 45-64 2430
02/24/20 at  San Jose State L 38-76 1073
02/27/20 NEW MEXICO L 52-54 388


